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BILL LOCICYER, Atto111ey General 
of the State of Califol1ua 

MARETTA D. WARD, State Bar No. 176470 
Deputy Atto111ey General 

Califo111ia Departlnent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1384 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

WAL-MARTPHARMACY 10-1651 
5180 Sonolna Blvd. 
Vallejo, CA 94589 

Pha1111acy Pe1111it Celiificate No. PHY 37405 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2318 

OAR No. 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the paIiies to 

the above-entitled proceedings that the following Inatters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Colnplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phal1nacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this Inatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Atto111ey General of the State of Califo111ia, by Maretta D. Ward, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. Respondent Wal-Mart Phal1nacy 10-1651 (Respondent) is represented in 

this proceeding by atto111ey Patric Hooper, Esq., of Hooper Lundy & Boolmlan, Inc. whose 

address is 1875 Century Park East, Suite 1060, Los Angeles, CA 90067-2799. 

3. On or about Septenlber 23, 1991, the Board ofPhaITIlacy issued Pha1111acy 

Pennit Certificate No. PHY 37405 to Wal-MaIi Pha1111acy 10-1651 (Respondent). The 

Celiificate was in full force and effect at all tiInes relevant to the charges brought in Accusation 
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No. 2318 and will expire on February 1,2003, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2318 was filed before the Board ofPhannacy (Board) , 

Depmi1nent of Consunler Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation 

and all other statutorily required docunlents were properly served on Respondent on October 2, 

2001. Respondent ti1nely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of 

Accusation No. 2318 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2318. Respondent has also carefully 

read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlenlent and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of its lega11ights in this nlatter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-exanline the witnesses against thenl; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to conlpel the attendance of witnesses and the production of docunlents; the light to 

reconsideration and cou1i review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

Califonlia Ad1ninistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set f01ih above. 

CULP ABILITY 

8. Respondent ad1nits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2318. 

9. Respondent agrees that its Phanllacy Pennit Certificate is subject to 

discipline and they agree to be bound by the Board ofPhanllacy (Board) 's inlposition of 

discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 
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CONTINGENCY 


10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhannacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for C011lplainant and the staff of the Board of 

PhmTIlacy nlay conl1nunicate directly with the Board regarding tIus stipulation and settlenlent, 

without notice to or pmiicipation by Respondent or its counsel. By sigI~ing the stipulation, 

Respondent understands and agrees that it nlay not withdraw its agreelnent or seek to rescind the 

stipulation prior to the tilne the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this 

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settielnent and Disciplinary Order shall be of 

no force or effect, except for this paragI-aph, it shall be inadnlissible in any legal action between 

the pmiies, and the Board shall 110t be disqualified froln fllliher action by having considered this 

nlatter. 

11. The adnlissions herein nlade by respondent W al-Mmi Phannacy are nlade 

only for the purposes of this proceedings and any other proceedings with the Board ofPhanllacy 

and shall not be adnlissible in any other proceeding or forunl. 

12. The pmiies understand and agree that facsiluile copies of this Stipulated 

Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order, including facsinlile signatures thereto, shall have the sanle 

force and effect as the originals. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing adnlissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board nlay, without fUliher notice or fonllal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacy Pennit CeIiificate No. PRY 37405 

issued to Respondent Wal-Mart Phanllacy 10-1651, shall be publicly repriluanded by the Board 

of Phanllacy, Depminlent of Consunler Affairs, State of California. this docunlent shall 

constitute the fornlal public reprinland and provides that, based on adlnissions by Respondent in 

Paragraph 8 of this Stipulation, Respondent agrees: 

A. That no fllliher violation of the law will occur; and 

B. That it shall pay to the Board costs of investigation and prosecution of this 
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Inatter in the an10unt of $10,500. This an10unt shall be paid within 45 days of the effective date 

of this decision. Failure to pay the aInount due within 45 days of the effective date of the 

decision shall result in fluiher disciplinary action against respondent including but not lilnited to 

suspension, probation or revocation. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stip)llated Settlen1ent and Disciplinary Order and 
~ '"5. ~cJ»\stot¥-. 

have fully discussed it with n1y atton1ey, :tvfeledith Taylm', Esq.. I understand the stipulation and 

the effect it will have on Iny Phannacy Pennit CeIiificate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlen1ent 

and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Order of the Board ofPhan11acy. 

DATED: !t~,1!TI /u.-z-.
--~~--------------

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Wal-Mart Phannacy 10-1651 the 

ten11S and conditions and other n1atters contained in the above Stipulated Settlen1ent and 

Disciplinary Order. I approve its fonn and content. 

Attorney for Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

subInitted for consideration by the Board of Phannacy of the DepaIin1ent of Consulner Affairs. 

DATED: If. 00- L);r 

M~TAD.WARD 
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DOJ Docket Number: 03583110-SF2001AD0735 

Deputy Attolney General 
Atto111eys for COlnplainant 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

WAL-MART PHARMACY 10-1651 
5180 SOnOll1a Blvd 
Vallejo, CA 94589 
Phanl1acy Penllit No. PRY 37405 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2318 

OAR No. 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Phannacy as its Decision in the above-entitled nlatter. 

TIlls decision shall becolne effective on January 22, 2003 


It is so ORDERED on December 23, 2002 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNJA 

By 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

MARETTA D. WARD, State BarNo. 176470 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, California 94102 
Telephone: (415) 703-1384 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

WAL-MARTPHARMACY 10-1651 
5180 Sonoma Blvd. 
Vallejo, CA 94589 

Phannacy Pennit No. PHY 37405 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2318 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. HarTi's ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department ofConsulner 

Affairs. 

2. On or about Septelnber 23, 1991, the Board of Phannacy issued Phalmacy 

Pennit Number PHY 37405 to Wal-Mart Phannacy 10-1651 ("Respondent"). The Phannacy 

Pennit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on February 1, 2002, unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 


3. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPhannacy ("Board"), 

under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

4. Section 4301 of the Code states in relevant parts that: 

The Board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 

following: 

G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

5. Section 4081 of the Code states in relevant part, that (a) all records of 

Inanufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs shall be at all times 

during business open to inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at 

least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every phannacy 

who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs. 

6. Section 1715.6 of the California Code of Regulations states that the owner 

shaH report to the Board within thirty (30) days of discovery of any loss of the controlled 

substances, including their amounts and strengths. 

7. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board 

Director may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed 

a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of 

the investigation and enforcelnent of the case. 

8. DRUGS 

"Hydrocodone" is a Schedule III controlled substance pursuant to Health and 

Safety Code section 11 056( e) and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4022. Hydrocodone is a semisynthetic narcotic analgesic and antitussive with multiple 

actions qualitatively similar to codeine. 
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CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Records) 

9. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301(j), 

unprofessional conduct, for violating section 4081(a) of the Code in that respondent failed to 

maintain all records of the acquisition, sale or disposition ofdangerous drugs open to inspection 

by authorized officers of the law. The circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about February 15, 2001, a Board Investigator contacted 

respondent at its department headquarters to ask why the Board had not received a copy of DE A 

Form 106 reporting the loss' of controlled substances resulting from illegal activities at Wal-Mart 

Pharmacy 10-1652 in Vallejo, California. Respondent's Loss Prevention Director at headquarters 

admitted that a Form 106 had not been filed. Upon the Board's request, respondent produced a 

loss report for Wal-Mart Vallejo showing that from or around May 1, 1999, until or about April 

2000, when illegal drug activity was discovered at Wal-Mart Vallejo, the pharmacy had an 

unaccounted for loss of approximately 88,994 doses of controlled substances. A majority of the 

unaccounted for loss included, but was not limited to, Hydrocodone, a Schedule III contrQl1ed 

substance and a dangerous drug. On or about February 16, 2001, respondent filed its DEA Form 

106 reporting the loss of controlled substances from Wal-Mart Vallejo during the time period 

from May 1, 1999, to approximately April 2000. 

10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301(j), 

unprofessional conduct, for violating section 1715.6 of the California Code of Regulations in 

that respondent failed to report a loss of controlled substances within 30 days of its discovery as 

set forth in paragraph 9 above. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

herein alleged, and that-following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Pennit Nun1ber PHY 37405, issued to 

Wal-Mart Pharmacy 10-1651; 

2. Ordering Wal-Mart Pharmacy 10-1651 to pay the Board of Pharmacy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcen1ent of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: _.JL.'l-f-1./~c-·-=--71-:./O~/___
I 

eJ.~ 
PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

0358311 O-SF200 1 AD0735 

2Accusation.wpt 9/28/00 

LLZ 6/26/01 
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